Downloaded from Arrow.com.
AD558* PRODUCT PAGE QUICK LINKS
Last Content Update: 02/23/2017
COMPARABLE PARTS
View a parametric search of comparable parts.
DOCUMENTATION
Data Sheet

NC = NO CONNECT
Figure 1b. AD558 Pin Configuration (PLCC and LCC)
ORDERING GUIDE
Relative Accuracy Full-Scale
Error Max Error, Max Package
Model1 Temperature TMIN to TMAX TMIN to TMAX Option2
AD558JN 0°C  to +70°C ±1/2 LSB ±2.5 LSB Plastic (N-16)
AD558JP 0°C  to +70°C ±1/2 LSB ±2.5 LSB PLCC (P-20A)
AD558JD 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB ±2.5 LSB TO-116 (D-16)
AD558KN 0°C  to +70°C ±1/4 LSB ±1 LSB Plastic (N-16)
AD558KP 0°C  to +70°C ±1/4 LSB ±1 LSB PLCC (P-20A)
AD558KD 0°C  to +70°C ±1/4 LSB ±1 LSB TO-116 (D-16)
AD558SD –55°C to +125°C ±3/4 LSB ±2.5 LSB TO-116 (D-16)
AD558TD –55°C to +125°C ±3/8 LSB ±1 LSB TO-116 (D-16)
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices
Military Products Databook or current AD558/883B data sheet.
2D = Ceramic DIP; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
AD558
REV. A–4–
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The AD558 consists of four major functional blocks, fabricated
on a single monolithic chip (see Figure 2). The main D-to-A
converter section uses eight equally-weighted laser-trimmed
current sources switched into a silicon-chromium thin-film
R/2R resistor ladder network to give a direct but unbuffered 0
mV to 400 mV output range. The transistors that form the
DAC switches are PNPs; this allows direct positive-voltage logic
interface and a zero-based output range.
CONTROL
AMP
BAND-
GAP
REFERENCE
OUTPUT
AMP8-BIT VOLTAGE-SWITCHING
D-TO-A CONVERTER
I2L LATCHES
I2L
CONTROL
LOGIC
VOUT
VOUT
VOUT
SENSE
SELECT
+VCC
MSB
CS CE
LSB
CONTROL